

No. 06-1431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CBOCS WEST, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

HEDRICK G. HUMPHRIES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
PRIYA R. AIYAR
W. DAVID SARRATT
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for Amici
Members of Congress*

January 3, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. IN ENACTING THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1991, CONGRESS RATI- FIED THE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR RETALIATION UNDER § 1981	5
A. The Unanimous Rule at the Time of the 1991 Act Was That the Pri- vate Right of Action Under § 1981 Included Retaliation	5
1. Sections 1981 and 1982 derive from a single sentence in § 1 of the 1866 Act.....	6
2. <i>Runyon</i> held that § 1981 and § 1982 must be construed in parallel where the operative words are common to the 1866 Act	8
3. <i>Sullivan's</i> holding applies with equal force to § 1982 and § 1981.....	11
4. At the time of the 1991 Act, the circuit courts unanimously recognized a cause of action for retaliation under § 1981 in reli- ance on <i>Sullivan</i> and <i>Runyon</i>	13

5. *Patterson* narrowed the substantive coverage of § 1981, not the scope of the private right of action..... 15

B. In the 1991 Act, Congress Both Overruled *Patterson* To Make § 1981 Applicable to Post-Formation Conduct and Affirmed the Cause of Action for Retaliation 17

II. OTHER STATUTES PROHIBITING RETALIATION, INCLUDING TITLE VII, DO NOT CAST DOUBT ON THE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR RETALIATION UNDER § 1981 22

A. Title VII Did Not Supplant or Repeal Any Portion of § 1981 22

B. The Adoption of Express Private Rights of Action in Other Statutes Does Not Undermine the Implied Private Right of Action Under § 1981 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	18
<i>Brock v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 252 (1987)	27
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	19, 20
<i>Carter v. South Cent. Bell</i> , 912 F.2d 832 (5th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Choudhury v. Polytechnic Inst. of New York</i> , 735 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1984).....	14, 15
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975)	19
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	26
<i>Goff v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 593 (5th Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 909 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Great Am. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	24
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	4, 5, 12, 13
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	22
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	9, 10, 26
<i>Jurado v. Eleven-Fifty Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	17
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	18, 27
<i>Lutcher v. Musicians Union Local 47</i> , 633 F.2d 880 (9th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>McKnight v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 104 (7th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> <i>v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	4, 19, 20, 25
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	28
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	3, 5, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 25, 26
<i>Pinkard v. Pullman-Standard</i> , 678 F.2d 1211 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	14
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	24
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	23
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Setser v. Novack Inv. Co.</i> , 638 F.2d 1137, <i>vacated in part on reh'g</i> , 657 F.2d 962 (8th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>Sherman v. Burke Contracting, Inc.</i> , 891 F.2d 1527 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Spirides v. Reinhardt</i> , 613 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	24

<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986)	4
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	9
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939)	24
<i>Vance v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 983 F.2d 1573 (11th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Winston v. Lear-Siegler, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 1266 (6th Cir. 1977).....	14, 15

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Amend. XIII	6, 8, 9
Amend. XIV	7, 8, 9
Act of Apr. 9, 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (Civil Rights Act of 1866)	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 26, 27
§ 1, 14 Stat. 27	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 26
Act of June 27, 1866, ch. 140, 14 Stat. 74.....	8
§ 1, 14 Stat. 74	8
§ 2, 14 Stat. 75	8
Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 (Enforcement Act).....	7, 8, 9
§ 16, 16 Stat. 144	7, 8
§ 18, 16 Stat. 144	8

Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745.....	27
Preamble, 108 Stat. 745	27
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	26
29 U.S.C. § 623(d).....	26
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	26
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12203(b).....	26
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241.....	4
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	4, 22, 23, 24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....	26
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 13, 17, 19, 20, 21, 27
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	26
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3).....	26
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. § 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	26
29 U.S.C. § 2615	26
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	27, 28
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4).....	27

Surface Transportation Assistance Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-424, 96 Stat. 2097 (1983)	27, 28
49 U.S.C. § 31105	27, 28
Uniformed Services Employment and Reem- ployment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. § 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	26
38 U.S.C. § 4311(b)	26
Rev. Stat.:	
§ 1977	8
§ 1978	8, 9
§ 5596	8
42 U.S.C. § 1981	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b)	17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 1981(c)	17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(4)	23
42 U.S.C. § 1982	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1118 (1866)	26
118 Cong. Rec. 3371-72 (1972)	22
H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137	22

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(I) (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549	21, 23
--	--------

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

General Accounting Office, <i>Contingent Workers: Incomes and Benefits Lag Behind Those of Rest of Workforce</i> (June 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.gao.gov/new.items/he00076.pdf	24
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>County Business Patterns 2004</i> (2006), <i>available at</i> http://www.census.gov/prod/2006pubs/04cbp/cb0400a1us.pdf	23

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) (No. 02-1672), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2004/3mer/1ami/2002-1672.mer.ami.pdf	13
Theodore Eisenberg & Stewart Schwab, Comment, <i>The Importance of Section 1981</i> , 73 Cornell L. Rev. 596 (1988).....	23
William N. Eskridge, Jr. et al., <i>Legislation: Statutes and the Creation of Public Policy</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	21
Robert J. Kaczorowski, Comment, <i>The Enforcement Provisions of the Civil Rights Act of 1866: A Legislative History in Light of Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 565 (1989)	27
